

No. 21-0909

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

OCTOBER TERM, 2022

---

IN RE TERRAPIN STATION, LLC, DEBTOR,

TOUCH OF GREY ROASTERS, INC.,  
PETITIONER

V.

CASEY JONES, CHAPTER 7 TRUSTEE,  
RESPONDENT.

---

*On Writ of Certiorari to  
the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Thirteenth Circuit*

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

January 20, 2022

Team Number 23  
*Counsel for Petitioner*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE ON CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
OPINIONS BELOW.....	viii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	viii
PERTINENT STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	viii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
<b>I. Factual History</b> .....	1
<b>II. Procedural History</b> .....	3
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
<b>I. THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT ERRED IN DETERMINING THAT TOUCH OF GREY MAY NOT ASSERT THE NEW VALUE OF AN ALLOWED ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSE TO REDUCE ITS PREFERENCE EXPOSURE</b> .....	6
<b>A. The Plain Meaning of 11 U.S.C § 547(c)(4) Unambiguously Freezes Preference Analysis on the Petition Date, therefore Post-Petition Payments Authorized under § 503(b)(9) may be Asserted as New Value to Reduce Preference Exposure</b> .....	8
1. <i>The plain language of § 547(c)(4) refers to the debtor pre-petition, thereby imposing a temporal limitation on preference analysis</i> .....	8
2. <i>Other provisions of the bankruptcy code add context and support the conclusion that § 547(c)(4) creates a temporal limitation on preferential transfers</i> .....	10
3. <i>The temporal limitation of § 547(c)(4) allows § 503(b)(9) claims to be asserted as “new value” to reduce preference exposure</i> .....	11
<b>B. Sound Bankruptcy Policy Supports the Conclusion that a Trade Creditor May be Paid an Administrative Expense and Reduce its Preference Exposure by the Same Amount</b> .....	13
1. <i>The Bankruptcy Code carefully balances the dual goals of giving debtors a chance to start over and ensuring creditors are satisfied</i> .....	13

2. *To achieve the dual goals of keeping the debtor in possession alive and benefiting creditors, the Bankruptcy Code treats creditors equitably, not equally*..... 13

3. *When a creditor contributes to the estate or aids in the efforts to successfully reorganize, the Code elevates this creditors over others*..... 14

4. *It would be unequitable to force Touch of Grey to choose between the remedies it is statutorily entitled to under § 503(b)(9) and § 547(c)(4)*.....15

**II. THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT ERRED IN DETERMINING THAT SECTION 365(D)(3) DOES NOT REQUIRE THE TRUSTEE TO SATISFY OBLIGATIONS ALLOCABLE TO THE POST-REJECTION PERIOD**..... 16

**A. § 365(d)(3) is Unambiguous as to the Debtor's Rent Obligation and Requires Payment of the Full Month's Rent.** ..... 18

1. *Congress intended the “billing date” approach when referencing “obligations of the debtor arising under a lease after the order of relief.”*..... 19

2. *To require a trustee to perform all obligations “arising from . . . the order of relief” would make little sense and would be entirely inconsistent with congressional intent*..... 20

3. *Other provisions of the Bankruptcy Code fail to support an adoption of the “proration” approach*..... 21

**B. The Legislative History of § 365(d)(3) Further Confirms that Congress Intended the Billing Approach Instead of the Proration Approach**..... 22

**C. Application of the Billing Date Approach is Consistent with the Purposes and Public Policy of the Bankruptcy Code.** ..... 23

1. *Application of the billing date does not result in a windfall for Touch of Gray.* ..... 24

2. *The undesirable results arising from a billing date theory should not alter the plain meaning of the statute to satisfy policy concerns*..... 25

CONCLUSION..... 26

APPENDIX A..... A

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### U.S. Supreme Court Cases

<i>Bank of America Nat. Trust and Sav. Assn. v. 203 North LaSalle Street Partnership</i> , 526 U.S. 434 (1999).....	13
<i>Cohen v. De La Cruz</i> , 523 U.S. 213 (1998).....	23
<i>Dewsnup v. Timm</i> , 502 U.S. 410 (1992).....	15
<i>Fla. Dep't of Revenue v. Piccadilly Cafeterias, Inc.</i> , 554 U.S. 33 (2008).....	13
<i>Granfinanciera v. Nordberg</i> , 492 U.S. 33 (1989).....	6
<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88, (2004).....	10
<i>Howard Delivery Serv., Inc. v. Zurich Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 547 U.S. 651 (2006).....	23
<i>Lamie v. U.S. Tr.</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004).....	18
<i>Local Loan Co. v. Hunt</i> , 292 U.S. 234 (1934).....	6
<i>NLRB v. Bildisco &amp; Bildisco</i> , 465 U.S. 513 (1984).....	13
<i>Northwest Bank v. Ahlers</i> , 485 U.S. 197 (1988).....	26
<i>Palmer Clay Products Co. v. Brown</i> , 297 U.S. 227 (1936).....	10
<i>Pierce v. Underwood</i> , 487 U.S. 552 (1988).....	4
<i>Ransom v. FIA Card Servs., N.A.</i> , 562 U.S. 61 (2011).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Roberts v. Sea-Land Servs., Inc.</i> , 566 U.S. 93 (2012).....	21
<i>Toibb v. Radloff</i> , 501 U.S. 157 (1991).....	13, 18
<i>Touche Ross &amp; Co. v. Redington</i> , 442 U.S. 560 (1979).....	18
<i>United States v. Heirs of Boisdore</i> , 49 U.S. (8 How.) 113 (1849).....	10
<i>Webster v. Reprod. Health Servs.</i> , 492 U.S. 490 (1989).....	21

**U.S. Court of Appeals Cases**

<i>In re At Home Corp.</i> , 392 F.3d 1064 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004).....	22
<i>In re Burival</i> , 613 F.3d 810 (8th Cir. 2010).....	18, 21
<i>In re Cukierman</i> , 265 F.3d 846, 850 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	21
<i>In re Friedman's Inc.</i> , 738 F.3d 547 (3d Cir. 2013).....	7, 8, 10, 11, 14
<i>In re Furr's Supermarkets, Inc.</i> , 283 B.R. 60, 69 (B.A.P. 10th Cir. 2002) ).....	16, 21
<i>In re Koenig Sporting Goods, Inc.</i> , 203 F.3d 986 (6th Cir. 2000).....	17, 23, 24
<i>In re Montgomery Ward Holding Corp.</i> , 268 F.3d 205 (3d Cir. 2001).....	17, 19, 25
<i>Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors of Cybergenics Corp. ex rel. Cybergenics Corp. v. Chinery</i> , 330 F.3d 548 (3d Cir. 2003).....	10
<i>In re Price</i> , 370 F.3d 362 (3d Cir. 2004).....	8
<i>S. Tech. Coll. v. Hood</i> , 89 F.3d 1381 (8th Cir. 1996).....	13
<i>In re Tenna Corp.</i> , 801 F.2d 819 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1986).....	10

**U.S. Bankruptcy Appellate Panel Cases**

<i>In re Orvco, Inc.</i> , 95 B.R. 724 (B.A.P 9th Cir. 1989).....	21
--	----

**U.S. District Court Cases**

<i>In re R.H. Macy &amp; Co., Inc.</i> , No. 93 Civ. 4414 (SS), 1994 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21364 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 23, 1994).....	19, 25
--	--------

**U.S. Bankruptcy Court Cases**

<i>In re Almarc Mfg.</i> , 62 B.R. 684 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 1986).....	14
<i>In re Ames Dep't Stores, Inc.</i> , 306 B.R. 43, 65 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2004) .....	16
<i>In re Arts Dairy, LLC</i> , 414 B.R. 219 (Bankr. N.D. Ohio 2009).....	14, 15
<i>In re Commissary Operations, Inc.</i> , 421 B.R. 873 (Bankr. M.D. Tenn. 2010).....	8, 15
<i>In re DeCicco of Montvale, Inc.</i> , 239 B.R. 475 (Bankr. D.N.J. 1999).....	23
<i>In re Duckwall-Alco Stores Inc.</i> , 50 B.R. 965 (D. Kan. 1993).....	17, 20
<i>In re F&amp;M Distribs.</i> , 197 B.R. 829 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. 1995).....	17
<i>In re Ford</i> , 98 B.R. 669 (Bankr. D. Vt. 1989).....	11
<i>In re Krystal Co.</i> , 194 B.R. 161 (Bankr. E.D. Tenn. 1996).....	17, 20, 22, 23, 24
<i>In re Mayco Plastics, Inc.</i> , 389 B.R. 7 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. 2008).....	9
<i>In re Pacific-Atlantic Trading Co.</i> , 27 F.3d 401, 405 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	21
<i>In re Proliance Int'l, Inc.</i> , 514 B.R. 426 (Bankr. D. Del. 2014).....	6, 7, 13
<i>In re O. P. Held, Inc.</i> , 77 B.R. 388 (Bankr. N.D.N.Y. 1987).....	16
<i>In re Phx. Rest. Grp., Inc.</i> , 317 B.R. 491 (Bankr. M.D. Tenn. 2004).....	8, 11
<i>In re R.H. Macy &amp; Co.</i> , 152 B.R. 869 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1993).....	18, 23, 25
<i>In re Slam dunk Enters.</i> , Nos. 17-60566, 18-6006, 2021 Bankr. LEXIS 206 (Bankr. E.D. Tex. Jan. 29, 2021).....	7
<i>In re Union Meeting Partners</i> , 163 B.R. 229 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 1994).....	10

**Statutes**

11 U.S.C. § 364.....	11
----------------------	----

11 U.S.C. § 365(d)(3)..... *passim*  
 11 U.S.C. § 365(d)(4)..... 21  
 11 U.S.C. § 365(g)..... 21  
 11 U.S.C. § 502(b)(6)..... 21  
 11 U.S.C. § 502(g)..... 21  
 11 U.S.C. § 503(b)..... 21  
 11 U.S.C. § 503(b)(1)..... 19, 20, 21, 23  
 11 U.S.C. § 503(b)(9)..... *passim*  
 11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(2)..... 7  
 11 U.S.C. § 547(a)..... 9  
 11 U.S.C. § 547(b)..... 6, 10, 13  
 11 U.S.C. § 547(b)(4)(A)..... 10  
 11 U.S.C. § 547(c)(4)..... *passim*  
 11 U.S.C. § 547(c)(4)(B)..... 8, 9, 11  
 11 U.S.C. § 549..... 12  
 11 U.S.C. § 549(a)(2)(B)..... 12  
 11 U.S.C. § 1112(a)..... 3  
 Bankruptcy Amendments and Federal Judgeship Act of 1984,  
     Pub. L. No. 98-353, 98 Stat. 333 (1984)..... 5, 16

**Other Authorities**

5 Collier on Bankruptcy ¶ 547.03 (16th ed. 2021)..... 10  
 BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY 491 (2d ed. 2001)..... 19
